## Hinton, Daniel E (PSC)

From: Sent: To: Subject: Attachments: Damon R. Talley <drtalley@windstream.net> Friday, August 24, 2012 12:35 PM Wuetcher, Jerry (PSC); PSC - Regulations KRWA Comments Wuetcher Letter 8-24-12.pdf

Jerry,

Attached is KRWA's formal, written comments to the proposed PSC regs.

Please note the request for a technical correction to replace KRS 74.408 with 74.407 in 807 KAR 5:006, Section 15(1)(f)4.

I plan to attend the meeting on Monday, 8-27-12, but I do not plan to speak.

DAMON R. TALLEY DAMON R. TALLEY, P.S.C. PO BOX 150 HODGENVILLE, KY 42748 FAX: (270) 358-9560 PHONE: (270) 358-3187 drtalley@windstream.net

## DAMON R. TALLEY, P.S.C.

112 N. LINCOLN BLVD. P.O. BOX 150 HODGENVILLE, KENTUCKY 42748

> TEL. (270) 358-3187 FAX (270) 358-9560

DAMON R. TALLEY

ATTORNEY AT LAW

August 24, 2012

Mr. Gerald E. Wuetcher, Executive Advisor Public Service Commission PO Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

RE: KRWA Comments Proposed PSC Regulations

Dear Mr. Wuetcher:

Overall, the Kentucky Rural Water Association, Inc. (KRWA) supports the proposed revisions to 807 KAR 5:001, 5:006, 5:011, and 5:076. The changes contained in the proposed regulations incorporate many of the existing PSC policies and procedures. In addition, the proposed regulations are better organized than the existing regulations.

KRWA requests that a technical correction be made in 5:006, Section 15(1)(f)4. The reference to KRS 74.408 is incorrect. The correct reference is 74.407. The 2012 Regular Session of the General Assembly enacted Senate Bill 150, which amended KRS 74.407 to authorize water districts to discontinue water service for a customer's failure to pay his bill for sewer service.

Yours truly,

DAMON R. TALLEY, P.S.C

DAMON R. TALLEY, General Counsel Kentucky Rural Water Association, Inc.

DRT/ms